

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 9647 OF 2021

Between:

1. Gajula Sandeep, S/o. Chadramouli
2. Gajula Chnadra Mouli, S/o. Gauraiiah
3. Gajula Laxmi, W/o. Chandramouli
4. Kunchana Sandhya, W/o. Muralidhar
5. Bethi Swathi, W/o. Ramesh
6. Paripelly Divya, W/o. Jaya Bala Krishna

Petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 6

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Judicature for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent

2. Chinthakindi Sruthi, W/o. Gajula Sandeep, Occ. Software Engg., R/o. Budidagadda, Kothagudem.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceedings in C.C. No. 1564 of 2021, on the file of the 3rd Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Kothagudem, against the petitioners/Accused No. 1 to 6, herein;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri J Suresh Babu Advocate for the Petitioners and of Public Prosecutor for the respondent No. 1 and Sri Pulla Rao Yellanki, Advocate for the Respondent No. 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners as well as learned counsel for unofficial respondents seeks to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre.

Registry is directed to refer the matter to the Secretary/Co-coordinator, Mediation Centre, High Court Legal Services Committee for the State of Telangana and file compliance report by the next date of hearing. Both the parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre at 11.00 A.M. on 27.02.2025 along with their respective counsel.

Post this matter on 13.03.2025.

**SD/-N.SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary/Co-coordinator, Mediation Centre, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court at Hyderabad ✓
2. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad
3. One CC to Sri J Suresh Babu Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One CC to Sri Pulla Rao Yelanki, Advocate (OPUC)
5. Two CC to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy - ✓

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:20/02/2025

NOTE: POST THIS MATTER ON 13.03.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.9647 of 2021

DIRECTION

